
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 7th December, 2015

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2015  (Pages 
3 - 6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Coventry and District Credit Union  - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 
Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Director of Public Health

5. Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020  (Pages 17 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. Coventry City Council's 2014-2015 Report on Workforce Profile 
Information  (Pages 35 - 50)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September 2015)  (Pages 51 - 62)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. 6 month (April-September 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-
2016  (Pages 63 - 82)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Supporting Workforce Mental Wellbeing  (Pages 83 - 94)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

10. Update on Hospitality Budget of the Lord Mayoralty of Councillor 
Michael Hammon 2015-2016  (Pages 95 - 104)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

11. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 105 - 108)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

12. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Friday, 27 November 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel:  024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel, Governance Services Officer 
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 

mailto:su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 12 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate):
People:

Resources:

H Shankster

S Bennett, J Bilen, P Johnson

Others present:
N Sharma )

(For item contained in D Lawrence Hallgarth ) New Central Credit Union
Minute 11 below) J Welsh )

Public Business

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources meeting 
held on 13 July, 2015 were signed as a true record. 

There were no matters arising.

11. New Central Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Director of Public Health which indicated that New Central Credit Union signed 
a Grant Aid Agreement with the City Council in June 2014 to support and enhance 
the provision of credit union services in Coventry. The report outlined progress 
during the first year of the Agreement.

Credit unions provide a sustainable and effective alternative to the high interest 
borrowing typical of pay day loan companies. One of the key elements in 
promoting memberships of credit unions in the city is to ensure exposure for the 
credit unions and ensure they have suitable commercial premises from which to 
operate. The grant helps to sustain New Central Credit Union in what was an 
empty Council owned commercial property in Smithford Way. 

The Credit Union currently has over 2,800 members w
[...]
ugh the Master Vendor Contract for the 
Quarter 1 period 1 April to 30 June 2015 and compared Quarter 4 2014/15 with 
Quarter 1 2015/16 expenditure. The report also provided information in relation to 
Interim Manager spends for the same periods, which are now procured through a 
National Framework Agreement, along with any additional off contract spends 
across the authority. 

The report provided Directorate commentary on agency worker spend for Quarter 
1 and indicated that there has not been an increase in spend by any Directorate. 
In particular, the report provided information on work which is continuing regionally 
between 14 local authorities in the West Midlands to cap the agency worker hourly 
rates for Children’s Social Workers.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Approves that monitoring processes continue for both 
Agency workers and Interim Managers

Page 4



– 3 –

(2) Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the 
recruitment of Temporary Agency Workers through the
Master Vendor, Pertemps

(3) Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing 
expenditure on the use of Agency workers 

13. 3 Month April - June 2015 Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015/2016 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Executive Director of Resources which provided information that would enable 
him to monitor levels of sickness absence for the 3 month period of April – June 
2014/2015 and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at 
work across the City Council. 

The information was based on full time equivalent (FTE) average days lost per 
person against the FTE average days per person available for work. This was the 
method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for annual Best 
Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council continues to use this 
method to ensure consistency with previously published data. 

The report provided the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual Directorates, together with activities and initiatives undertaken during the 
quarter by the Health and Wellbeing Team.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Receives and notes the report providing sickness absence 
data for the 3 month period of April to June 2015 and
endorses the actions taken to monitor and manage 
sickness 

(2) Requests that a further report be submitted at the next
Cabinet Member meeting providing details of action taken
in relation to sickness absence attributed to Stress,
Depression and Anxiety

14. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

The Cabinet Member requested that officers be requested to provide a date for the 
report back on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services 
Performance. 

15. Any other items of public business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 7th December, 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:  
Coventry and District Credit Union - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress Report

Is this a key decision?
No - Although the matter within the report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that the 
impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.

Executive Summary:

Coventry and District Credit Union Limited signed a Grant Aid Agreement with Coventry City 
Council on 15th September, 2014.  The purpose of the grant is to support and enhance the 
provision of credit union services to Coventry Residents.

With the residual impacts of the last recession and on-going cuts to welfare spending, more and 
more people are turning to so called pay day loans. There has been a proliferation in the number 
of payday lenders operating in Coventry and nationally. The Council is supporting credit unions to 
provide a sustainable and effective alternative to the high interest borrowing typical of pay day 
loan companies. More generally credit unions provide an ethical and community-based approach 
to personal finance which, it is hoped, will benefit residents and the city over the longer term.

One of the key elements in promoting membership of credit unions in the city is to ensure 
exposure for the credit unions and ensure they have suitable commercial premises from which to 
operate. This grant helps to sustain Coventry and District Credit Union in an office at 144 
Walsgrave Road, Coventry.  Prior to this the credit union did not have a commercial property 
from which to operate.

The expectation is that the credit union utilise the initial three year grant to build their business 
and loan book in order to generate increased revenue which will therefore enable them to sustain 
the property in the future without dependence on a council grant.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to:

1. Note the progress made by Coventry and District Credit Union Limited during the first 
year of the Grant Aid Agreement.

2. Comment on the proposals set out by Coventry and District Credit Union for 2015 – 2016

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

Cabinet Member Report for Strategic Finance and Resources dated 10th March, 2014 – 
Supporting Credit Unions
Grant Aid Agreement Ref:  L/AP/5500-516 dated 15th September, 2015.
Grant Aid Agreement Ref:  RSN-16813 dated 23rd November, 2015

Has it been or will it be consid
[...]

Contributors:
Isabelle Osborne Manager, Coventry 

and District Credit 
Union Limited

Coventry and District 
Credit Union Limited

18.11.15 18.11.15

Dawn Ford Coventry 
Partnership and 
Communities 
Manager

Chief Executive’s 18.11.15 18.11.15

Usha Patel Governance 
Services Officer

Resources 18.11.15 18.11.15

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance:  Nicola Leslie Accountant Resources 18.11.15 23.11.15
Legal: Helen Lynch Commercial Lawyer Resources 18.11.15 23.11.15
Director: Jane Moore Director of Public 

Health
Chief Executive’s 18.11.15

Valarie De-Souza Public Health 
Consultant

Chief Executive’s 18.11.15

Members: Councillor Damian 
Gannon

Cabinet Member 18.11.15 23.11.15

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 16

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Audit and Procurement Committee 26 October 2015
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 11 November 2015
Cabinet Member for Strategic Resources and Finance 07 December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and Warwickshire CC 
agreed the first Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy in June 2010 which ran for 5 years expiring 
in June 2015. This report details the proposals for the revised Sub Regional Procurement 
Strategy 2015 - 2020. 

In July 2014, the LGA published the National Procurement Strategy (NPS) giving local authorities 
a structure for the outcomes that need to be achieved to deliver procurement good practice, 
based around the following four themes, Making Savings, Supporting Local Economies, 
Demonstrating Leadership and Modernisation.

The revised Sub Regional Strategy 2015 – 2020 has been based around the NPS themes and 
priorities for local government. Across the three upper tier authorities within the Coventry, 
Solihull, Warwickshire (CSW) sub-region, the Councils spend approximately £883m each year on 
bought in goods, services and works. Spending this money well through effective procurement is 
fundamental to achieving organisational success for the three authorities and supporting 
prosperity across the sub-region.

Recommendations:

The Audit and Procurement Committee are requested to:

1) Consider the proposals in the report and forward any recommendations to the Finance 
and Corporate Servcies Scrutiny Board (1) or the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) are requested to: 

1) Consider the proposals in the report and any comments from the Audit and Procurement 
Committee and forward any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources.

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to: 

1) Consider the recommendations from the Audit and Procurement Committee and/or 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1).

2) Approve the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 – 2020.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 – 2020
Appendix 2 Making Savings theme
Appendix 3 Supporting Local Economies theme
Appendix 4 Demonstrating Leadership theme
Appendix 5 Modernising theme

Background papers:

None 

Other useful documents

Current Procurement Strategy 2010 – 2015 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/2879/procurement_strategy

National Procurement Strategy 2013

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes  - Finance and Corporate Service Scrutiny Board, 11th November 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

Yes - Audit and Procurement Committee, 26th October 2015

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 18

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/2879/procurement_strategy
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/5878079/L14-304+National+Procurement+Strategy+for+Local+Government+in+England_07.pdf/0c66ccef-9ad8-416c-8e5a-2419b033fbbe


3

Report title: Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and Warwickshire 
CC agreed the first Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy in June 2010 which ran for 5 years 
expiring in June 2015. This report details the proposals for the revised Sub Regional 
Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020.

1.2 In July 2014, the LGA published the National Procurement Strategy (NPS) giving local 
authorities a structure for the outcomes that need to be achieved to deliver procurement 
good practice, based around the following four themes, Making Savings, Supporting Local 
Economies, Demonstrating Leadership and Modernisation.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The shared procurement service management team reviewed the procurement vision 
contained in the existing strategy in the light of the current and future national context and 
pressures that need to be addressed by local government procurement professionals. 
These thoughts were presented to a sub-regional away day for procurement staff from the 
upper tier authorities. Views expressed by procurement professionals and the stakeholders 
they deal with, during the away day were used to finalise the future vision for the revised 
strategy and a draft was presented to the Shared Service Directors meeting in July 2015. 
The final draft was approved after the Directors made some recommendations. The draft is 
included as an Appendix to this report. Each authority will take the recommended Sub 
Regional Procurement Strategy through their organisational go
[...]
em 7



List of Appendices included:

The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q2 2015/16 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix II show the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q2 2015/16 for spends with Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix III shows a summary of the usage of agency workers in Q2 
2015/16

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 52



Report title:

Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September) 
and Interim Managers spends.

1. Context (or background)

The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through the Master 
Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on the 2 December 2013.   The Master Vendor will supply 
all suitable agency workers through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other 
agencies on behalf of the Council, using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a 
negotiated mark-up rate, with the Master Vendor.  The information supplied by the Master 
Vendor on the agency spends gives detailed information on agency worker usage and spends.

Options considered and recommended proposal

The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q1 for 2015/16 with Q2 2015/16 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts and agency 
workers in schools.

2.1 Table for comparison with Q1 2015/16 and Q2 2015/16 Agency Spend.

Directorate Spend Q1 2015/16 Spend Q2 2015/16 Increase/decrease
People Directorate £1,758,815 £1,598,753 -£160,062

Places Directorate £83,101 £78,337 -£4,764
[...]
kground papers:

None.

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 84



3

Report title: Supporting Workforce Mental Wellbeing 

1. Context (or background)

The Council recognises that it has a duty of care to look after the mental well-being of its 
staff whilst they are at work and to ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, that 
workplaces and working environments are safe. The Council, for some time, has been 
promoting a comprehensive approach to addressing sickness absence attributed to 
stress, depression and anxiety that impact upon an individual's mental well-being through 
prevention, management and support, whether these issues have arisen in the 
workplace or due to personal circumstances.  The Council has in place a variety of 
different measures/mechanisms to advise managers how to support employees who are 
reporting sickness absence or health concerns that are  attributed to stress, depression 
and anxiety.  Similarly, the Council also provides advice and guidance to managers to 
support an individual  diagnosed with a major mental health condition.

1.2 What is Mental Health?

Mental health covers a broad range of conditions and is not static.   For example, 
common mental health problems are depression and anxiety, however, more major 
mental health problems can be bipolar and schizophrenia.

Mental health problems such as anxiety, depression or unmanageable stress, affects 
one in six British workers each year with one in four of the overall population of the UK 
experiencing poor mental health.

1.3 Addressing Mental Health

Feelings of stress or mental health problems can be as result of a combination of factors, 
for example, events such as bereavement, relationship breakdown, family or work 
related issues.  Therefore, when employees report sickness absence due to stress, 
depression and 
[...]
ional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 1 Procurement reports
	5b - Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 2 Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020
	5c - Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 3 Making Savings
	5d - Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 4 Supporting Local Economies
	5e - Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 5 Demonstrating Leadership
	5f - Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 6 Modernisation

	6 Coventry City Council's 2014-2015 Report on Workforce Profile Information
	7 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September 2015)
	8 6 month (April-September 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-2016
	9 Supporting Workforce Mental Wellbeing
	10 Update on Hospitality Budget of the Lord Mayoralty of Councillor Michael Hammon 2015-2016
	11 Outstanding Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 December 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees by Directorate:
Chief Executive’s 

Resources:

D Ford

J Barlow, J Bilen, G Haynes, P Johnson, S Lal, U Patel, L 
Welton

In Attendance: D Cairns – UNITE
S Feeney – UNISON
P Richings – NASUWT
G Sands – UNISON
M Shortland - UNITE

Public Business

16. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
meeting held on 12 October 2015 were signed as a true record. There were no 
matters arising.

18. Coventry and District Credit Union  - Grant Aid Agreement Year 1 Progress 
Report 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided a progress report following year 1 of the Coventry and District Credit 
Union Grant Aid Agreement. The report was the first annual report of a three year 
Grant Aid Agreement.

Coventry and District Union Limited signed a Grant Aid Agreement with Coventry 
City Council on 15 September 2014. The purpose of the grant was to support and 
enhance the provision of credit union services to Coventry Residents. 

With the residual impacts of the last recession and on-going cuts to welfare 
spending, more and more people were turning to so called pay day loans. There 
has been a proliferation in the number of payday lenders operating in Coventry 
and nationally. The Council is supporting credit unions to provide a sustainable 
and effective alternative to the high interest borrowing typical of pay day loan 
companies. More generally credit unions provide an ethical and community-based 



– 2 –

approach to personal finance which, it was hoped, would benefit residents and the 
city over the longer term. 

One of the key elements in promoting membership of credit unions in the city was 
to ensure exposure for the credit unions and ensure they had suitable commercial 
premises from which to operate. This grant helped to sustain Coventry and District 
Credit Union in an office at 144 Walsgrave Road, Coventry. Prior to this the credit 
union did not have a commercial property from which to operate. 

The expectation was that the credit union utilise the initial three year grant to build 
their business and loan book in order to generate increased revenue which would 
therefore enable them to sustain the property in the future without dependence on 
a council grant. 

Isabelle Osborne, manager of the Credit Union attended the meeting and reported 
on progress so far. The new location was working well, membership and footfall 
had increased and an induction course had been developed for volunteers. 
However, she expressed concern that if funding was to be withdrawn during the 
period of the grant aid agreement, then the organisation would have to meet any 
shortfall in their obligations on the new premises which would have an adverse 
impact on the rest of the programme. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

1. Notes the progress made by Coventry and District Credit Union 
Limited during the first year of the Grant Aid Agreement. 

2. Endorses the proposals set out by Coventry and District Credit Union 
for 2015-2016.   

19. Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information on the proposals for the revised Sub-Regional Strategy 
2015-2020. 

Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and 
Warwickshire CC agreed the first Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy in June 
2010 which ran for 5 years expiring in June 2015. 

In July 2014, the LGA published the National Procurement Strategy (NPS) giving 
local authorities a structure for the outcomes that need to be achieved to deliver 
procurement good practice, based around the following four themes; Making 
Savings, Supporting Local Economies, Demonstrating Leadership and 
Modernisation. 

The revised Sub Regional Strategy 2015-2020 has been based around the NPS 
themes and priorities for local government. Across the three upper tier authorities 
within the Coventry, Solihull, Warwickshire (CSW) sub-region, the Council’s spend 
approximately £883m each year on bought in goods, services and works. 
Spending this money well through effective procurement is fundamental to 



– 3 –

achieving organisations success for the three authorities and supporting prosperity 
across the sub-region.  

The Audit and Procurement Committee considered the report on 26 October 2015 
and were fully supportive of the proposals (their Minute 33 refers). 

The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) considered the report on 
11 November 2015 and expressed concern about the length of the strategy given 
the developments and timescales around the Combined Authority and 
recommended to the Cabinet Member that the Sub-regional Procurement Strategy 
be managed flexibly to recognise evolving working arrangements between 
Authorities and Partners over the five year span of the Strategy (their Minute 20 
refers). 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes comments from the Audit and Procurement Committee and from the 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) and approves the Sub 
Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020. 

20. Coventry City Council's 2014-2015 Report on Workforce Profile Information 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information on the Council’s workforce profile for 2014-2015. This 
information would be used to inform the equality action plan. The report would 
enable the City Council to fulfil its responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 as 
set out within the Council’s Equality Strategy. 

The report provided a detailed analysis of core Council employees only. The 
headline workforce data for the year 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 was taken 
from a snapshot of data on 31 March 2015 and was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

The report excluded schools as Governing Bodies were responsible for their own 
recruitment and employment practices which in turn would affect their equalities 
data. Furthermore, casual workers were also excluded on the basis that they were 
not considered ‘employees’ by law and hence not considered to be part of the 
Council’s workforce. 

The report provided a summary of Core Council equality data and based on the 
information, an action plan had been developed for 2014/2015 with the purpose of 
improving the diversity of the workforce. Headline actions were detailed at 
Appendix 2 of the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the workforce profile information for 2014/2015 as included in 
Appendix 1 of the report and approves the Action Plan as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report.     



– 4 –

21. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Q2 (1 July to 30 September 2015) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
through the Master Vendor Contract for the Quarter 2 period 1 July to 30 
September 2015; to compare Quarter 1 2015/2016 with Quarter 2 2015/2016 
expenditure. The report also provided information on the Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods which were now procured through National Framework 
Agreement RM692 along with any additional off contract spends across the 
authority. 

The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through the 
Master Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on 2 December 2013. The Master 
Vendor would supply all suitable agency workers through their own agency or 
through a second tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council, 
using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate 
with the Master Vendor. The information supplied by the Master Vendor on the 
agency gives detailed information on agency worker usage and spends.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources: 

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers 
and Interim managers.

2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 
Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps.

3. Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 
on the use of agency workers. 

22. 6 month (April-September 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-2016 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information on the 6 month (April-September 2015) cumulative 
sickness absence 2015-2016. The information would enable the Cabinet Member 
to monitor the levels of sickness for the 6 month period April to September 2015 
and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work 
across the City Council.

Annual and quarterly information was based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work. 
This is the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council would 
continue to use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data. 

The report provided the cumulative sickness figures for the Council and individual 
Directorates. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the report providing sickness absence data for the 6 month period of 



– 5 –

April to September 2015 and endorses the actions being taken to manage 
absence and promote health at work across the City Council.    

23. Supporting Workforce Mental Wellbeing 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information on the actions being taken in relation to sickness 
absence attributed to stress, depression and anxiety and promoting mental well-
being across the City Council. This information was requested by the Cabinet 
Member during the consideration of the “3 month April-June 2015 Cumulative 
Sickness Absence 2015-2016” report on 12 October 2015 (Minute 13 refers). 

The report stated that the Council recognises that it had a duty of care to look after 
the mental well-being of its staff whilst they were at work and to ensure, as far as 
reasonably practicable, that work places and working environments were safe. 
The Council, for some time, has been promoting a comprehensive approach to 
addressing sickness absence attributed to stress, depression and anxiety that 
impact upon an individual’s mental well-being through prevention, management 
and support, whether these issues have arisen in the workplace due to personal 
circumstances. The Council has in place a variety of different 
measures/mechanisms to advise managers how to support employees who are 
reporting sickness absence or health concerns that are attributed to stress, 
depression and anxiety. Similarly, the Council also provides advice and guidance 
to managers to support an individual diagnosed with a major mental health 
condition.

Trade Union representatives were invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item. A number of representatives attended the meeting and the following 
issues were raised: 

 The Trade Unions welcomed the toolkit for managers
 E-learning was not considered to be the best way to engage staff with 

stress/mental health problems
 Trade Unions would like to see the re-introduction of self-referrals, 

especially if the problem is with the line manager.
 Lots of staff are attending work with these problems – i.e. the impact of 

reduced staff levels through ER/VR on those remaining at work and anxiety 
around the move to Friargate, hot desking etc. 

 Would like to see more information which service areas were experiencing 
the most stress. 

 Concerns over how some managers were dealing with stress, more often or 
not, the problems were attributed to capability issues. 

 Support needs to be tailored to the individual and occupational health has a 
role to play in this.

 For social workers – the debrief following cases is crucial; managers need 
to build this into feedback. Clinical supervision is also very important. 

 No support for staff in schools, lots of teachers and support staff are also 
suffering.



– 6 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources: 

1. Notes the report detailing the actions being taken in relation to 
sickness absence attributed to Stress, Depression and Anxiety and 
endorses the actions taken to monitor, manage and promote mental 
well-being.

2. Requests that a further report be submitted in 6 month’s time to allow 
the Cabinet Member to monitor the situation. The report to include 
details of how managers are dealing with staff with stress and whether 
there are particular service areas that are affected more than others. 

24. Update on Hospitality Budget of the Lord Mayoralty of Councillor Michael 
Hammon 2015-2016 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided an interim report on the hospitality budget of the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Michael Hammon, 2015-2016. The report updated the Cabinet Member 
on how the budget had been spent up to 30 September 2015 and provided 
estimated expenditure until the end of the Mayoral year. 

Information on the actual expenditure for events from 21 May to 30 September 
2015 was detailed in Appendix 1 of the report and the estimated expenditure from 
1 November until the end of the mayoral Year on 18 May 2016 was attached as 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
considered the contents of the report which described how the hospitality 
budget had been spent on an event by event basis and had no further 
recommendations to make. 

25. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

26. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no urgent items of business to consider. 

(Meeting closed at 3.15 pm)


